

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-against-

ROMAN STORM, ET AL.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 23 Cr. 430 (KPF)

Oral Argument: June 25, 2024

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ROMAN STORM'S
MOTION TO SUPPRESS

Brian E. Klein
Keri Curtis Axel
Kevin M. Casey
Waymaker LLP
515 S. Flower Street, Suite 3500
Los Angeles, California 90071
(424) 652-7800

Attorneys for Roman Storm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND 2

III. LEGAL STANDARDS 5

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Warrant Impermissibly Allows for the Indiscriminate Seizure of “Any and All
 Cryptocurrency” Without Probable Cause to Believe that All Cryptocurrency Found
 Would Constitute Evidence of a Crime 8

 B. The Warrant Is Also Infirm as It Allows for the Seizure of Items Not Physically Located
 in Roman Storm’s Home 9

 C. The Search Warrant Impermissibly Allows for the Wholesale Seizure of Property
 Without the Protection of a Seizure Warrant 11

V. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Gant,
556 U.S. 332 (2009)..... 5

California v. Acevedo,
500 U.S. 565 (1991)..... 5

Coolidge v. New Hampshire,
403 U.S. 443 (1971)..... 6

In re Government Seizure of ICX Tokens,
No. CV121Y00065WJMSKC1,
2022 WL 292923 (D. Colo. 2022)..... 12

Keiningham v. United States,
287 F.2d 126 (D.C. Cir. 1960)..... 10

Kentucky v. King,
536 U.S. 452 (2011)..... 6

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 11

Marron v. United States,
275 U.S. 192 (1927)..... 6

Maryland v. Garrison,
480 U.S. 79 (1987)..... 6

Payton v. New York,
445 U.S. 573 (1980)..... 5

People v. Green,
33 N.Y.2d 496 (1974)..... 11

Snitko v. United States,
90 F.4th 1250 (9th Cir. 2024) 10, 11

United States v. Aispuro,
17 F.3d 396 (9th Cir. 1994) 10

United States v. Chadwick,
433 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 5

United States v. Funds Held ex rel. Wetterer,
210 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 12

United States v. Galpin,
720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 5, 6, 11

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property,
510 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 12

United States v. Purcell,
967 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 6

United States v. Twenty-Four Cryptocurrency Accts.,
473 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 12

United States v. Zovluck,
274 F. Supp. 385 (S.D.N.Y. 1967) 10

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,
436 U.S. 547 (1978)..... 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1956(h)..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 1960..... 2

18 U.S.C. §§ 371..... 2

50 U.S.C. § 1705..... 2

Other Authorities

W. LaFave, *Search and Seizure* § 4.6(a) (5th ed. 2012)..... 7

Executing Warrants for Digital Evidence: The Case for Use Restrictions on Non-Responsive Data, 48 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 1, 24-33 (2015) 11

Kane Pepi, *How Many People Use Bitcoin in 2024?*,TECHOPEDIA (Jan. 25, 2024),
<https://www.techopedia.com/cryptocurrency/how-many-people-use-bitcoin>..... 8
